

## The Corporation of the Town of Cobourg

## Resolution

Moved By	<u>SSégui</u>	Resolution No.:
Last Name Printed	SEGUIN	010 - 19
Seconded By Last Name Printed	Burens	<b>Council Date:</b> January 14, 2019

**WHEREAS** the Committee of the Whole considered a Report from the Municipal Clerk/Manager of Legislative Services, regarding Cannabis Retail Establishments in the Town of Cobourg;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT** Council direct the Municipal Clerk/Manager of Legislative Services to notify the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario (AGCO) that the Town of Cobourg will permit private cannabis retail stores in the Town of Cobourg; and

**FURTHER THAT** Council delegate authority to the Municipal Clerk/Manager of Legislative Services to develop a process and draft a Municipal Cannabis Policy Statement in order to identify the staff and reasons required to submit the Town of Cobourg's formal response to a cannabis retail site application(s) to the AGCO, and including in the response indication of:

- 1. Protecting public health and safety;
- 2. Protecting youth and restricting their access to cannabis;
- 3. Preventing illicit activities in relation to cannabis;

**FURTHER THAT** Council direct the Municipal Clerk/Manager of Legislative Services that the Town's formal responses to the AGCO be posted to the Town of Cobourg's Municipal website for accountability and transparency.

Recorded Vote requested by Councillor Darling:

	For	Against	Abstained	COI	Absent
Deputy Mayor Suzanne Séguin (Moved By)	x				
Mayor John Henderson		x			
Councillor Nicole Beatty	x				
Councillor Brian Darling	х				
Councillor Adam Bureau (Seconded By)	x				
Councillor Emily Chorley		x			
Councillor Aaron Burchat	х				
	5	2	0	0	0

CARRIED